
 

CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2022 AT 4:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL 
CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Board of 
Zoning Appeals meetings, please contact Bill Lewis, City Manager. 

Vision - To be an open, honest, and responsive city, balancing preservation, and growth, and delivering 
quality services fairly and equitably by being good stewards of Dahlonega’s resources. 

   

Call to Order 

Pledge of Allegiance 

New Business 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Public Hearing Minutes November 15, 2021 

Danna Foster, Assistant City Clerk 

2. BZA 22-1 Randy Hampton 

Randy Hampton is requesting to vary from the front setback along Martin 
Street of a +/- 0.26 acre property located at 130 Park Street South (D11-109). 
This parcel is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential District). The purpose of 
this request is to build a screened in porch. 

Adjournment 
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CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC 
HEARING MINUTES 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2021, AT 4:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Board of Zoning 
Appeals meetings, please contact Bill Schmid, City Manager. 

PRESENT 
Mayor Sam Norton 
Councilmember Ron Larson 
Councilmember Roman Gaddis 
Councilmember Johnny Ariemma 
Councilmember Joel Cordle 

 

Call to Order 

Mayor Norton called the Board of Zoning Appeals Public Hearing to order at 4:02 pm and turned the 
meeting over to City Attorney Doug Parks.  

City Attorney Doug Parks introduced the item on the agenda and invited Mr. Palmour to the podium to 
speak on the item. 

Old Business - none 

New Business 

1. BZA 21-13 Marty and Roger Palmour 

Marty and Roger Palmour request a reduction of building setbacks at 271 South Grove 
Street (D11-140), Jameson Kinley - Planning and Zoning Administrator. 

Mr. Palmour is looking to build a two-bedroom home on the site in the same footprint as 
the previous home with variances on front and side setbacks. The Planning Commission 
and City Staff recommended this. The new home will follow the same footprint as the 
last home on the site.  

Administrator Kinley stated the Planning Commission heard the item last Monday at the 
Planning Commission Meeting and the Motion was to recommend approval/approve 
Variance Application BZA-21-13 to reduce both front building setbacks from 35' to 15' 
and the side setback on the northeast side from 15' to 5'. 

City Attorney Parks asked if Council had questions. 

Mayor Norton commented they were going back on the same footprint as the previous 
structure. Mr. Palmour indicated they would use the same builder and similar structure 
as they had on a nearby lot. 

Mayor Norton indicated he would entertain a motion.  

Councilmember Larson made a motion to approve the zoning variance BZA 21-13 
proposed by staff, Seconded by Councilmember Cordle. 

Voting Yea: Councilmember Gaddis, Councilmember Larson, Councilmember Ariemma, 
Councilmember Cordle 

 

Adjournment 

Mayor Norton adjourned the meeting at 4:06 pm. 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda 
Memo 

 

DATE: September 19, 2022 

TITLE: BZA 22-1 Randy Hampton 

  

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:  

Randy Hampton is requesting to vary from the front setback along Martin Street of a +/- 0.26 acre 
property located at 130 Park Street South (D11-109). This parcel is zoned R-1 (Single-Family 
Residential District). The purpose of this request is to build a screened in porch. 

HISTORY/PAST ACTION:  

See Staff Report 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Commissioner Westmoreland made the motion to approve. Second by Commissioner Guy. Motion 
was upheld with a unanimous approval. 

SUGGESTED MOTIONS:  

Motion to approve Variance Application BZA-22-1 to reduce the front building setbacks along Martin 
Street from 35' to 11' for the construction of a porch. 

ATTACHMENTS:  

Application 
Site Plans 
Staff Report 
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STAFF REPORT 

BZA 22-1 

Applicant: Randy Hampton 

Owner: Clark R and Barbara E Hampton 

Location: 130 South Park Street (D11-109) 

Acreage: +/- .26 Acres 

Current Zoning Classification: R-1 

Reason: Reduction of the front setback along Martin 
Street from 35 ft to 11 ft 

City Services: City currently provides services to this site 

 

Applicant Proposal 

The applicant requests a variance from the required 35' front setback in order to build a 
screened-in porch 11 feet from the property line.  

History and Surrounding Uses 

The original home was constructed before zoning regulations were in place. Like many of 
the other structures on Park Street, this home was constructed closer to the property line 
than we allowed post adoption of our zoning ordinance . Similar variances have been 
granted in this area include: 

2008 – 107 South Park Street 

 Dahlonega United Methodist Church granted a variance in order to extend the 
sanctuary into 35’ front setback 

2007 – 250 South Park Street 

 Matt Richardson granted variance to extend porch into 35’ front setback 

1994 – 601 South Park Street 

 Ralph and Carole Prescott granted variance to contruct garage into 35’ front setback 

This particular home resides on a block that is primarily commercial. The First Horizon 
Bank has parking lots on both sides of this lot with its structure off the back corner.  
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The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 2607 of Zoning Code with staff 
opinions: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the 
same district; and 

The exceptional condition would be the previous homes being built in 
the setbacks. This lot was developed pre-zoning regulations with no 
setback requirements.  

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the 
district in which the property is located; and 

A 35 foot front setback on both Park and Martin Street would 
significantly decrease the amount of buildable space. Any expansion of 
structure would be cause for a variance.  

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of 
the applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties 
of the district in which the applicant's property is located; and 

Granting this variance would be similar to other variances granted in 
the area.  

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
these regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
general welfare in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage 
the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or 
unreasonable affect their value; and 

If granted, this variance would allow for this area to continue to be 
developed in a way that would benefit the neighborhood and general 
welfare consistent with the purpose of our regulations. 

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 
applicant; and 

Correct. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the legal use of the land, building, or structure; and 

The applicant's request seeks approval for only the amount 
necessary to construct the structure.  

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or 
structures which are not permitted by right in the district involved.  
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Correct 

 

 

 
Staff Analysis 

This property falls into an area of transition from residential to commercial 
structures/uses within the city. This property along with the majority of this area was 
constructed prior to zoning and setbacks leading to several nonconforming structures.  
 
This variance was reviewed for any site distance issues it may cause along with any future 
projects of expansion of right of way.  
 
Given the circumstances, staff sees no objections to granting this variance request and 
recommends approval.  
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial view of the Parcel: 
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Current Zoning: 
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Comprehensive Plan: 

 

 

 

Staff Recommended Motion: 

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-22-1 to reduce the 
front building setbacks along Martin Street from 35' to 11' for the construction of a porch.  

 

Planning Commission Recommendation: 

Commissioner Westmoreland made the motion to approve. Second by Commissioner Guy. 
Motion was upheld with a unanimous approval. 
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